



February 22, 2021

To: Members of the Board of Directors

Andrea West, Interim Clerk of the Board North From:

Subject: Amendment to Agreement with First Transit, Inc., for the

Provision of Contracted Fixed-Route Service

Transit Committee Meeting of February 11, 2021

Directors Chaffee, Do, Jones, Sarmiento, Shaw, and Sidhu Present:

Absent: None

Committee Vote

Following the roll call vote, this item was declared passed 5-0 by the Members present.

Director Chaffee was not present to vote on this item.

Committee Recommendations

- Α. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute Amendment No. 12 to Agreement No. C-4-1737 between the Orange County Transportation Authority and First Transit, Inc. to adjust the rates for the provision of contracted fixed-route OC Bus service, and increase the maximum reimbursement necessary to cover actual expenses due to the coronavirus pandemic an additional \$3,149,737, for an amount not to exceed \$4,969,679, from June 14, 2020 through May 31, 2021. In addition, authorize scope of work modifications to clarify performance expectations.
- B. Approve an amendment to the Orange County Transportation Authority Fiscal Year 2020-2021, Operations Division Budget, in the amount of \$4,415,312.